
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA 

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION - THE 

INTRODUCTION STAGE OF MALINDO AIR 

NUR IZZUHA ABDUL MANAP 

NURUL AKMANIZA RAKMAN 

ARLIZA MOHD NOR 

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements 
for, the degree of 

Master of Business Administration 

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School 

July 2014 



ABSTRACT 

Low cost carrier is now the trending business model of the airline industry in the Asian 

region. The latest entrant to the market, Malinda Air, was launched in September 2012, 

and has sparked the interest to do this study. The main objective of the study is to 

identify the significant dimensions of airline services that correlate with customer's 

satisfaction. This study also formulates and recommends strategies for Malinda Air to 

improve its service quality and thus, reduce the number of complaint in order to establish 

itself in the airline industry. Academic constructs and theoretical framework of previous 

studies are employed to achieve the objectives of this study. 

The data collection is conducted using two approaches, primary and secondary data. 

Primary data were gathered from questionnaires and interviews while the secondary 

data were sourced from reports, journals and magazines. The 300 peoples are 

responded to the survey where distributed at Senai International Airport, Johar. 

The findings of the study indicated that onboard service were significant towards 

customer satisfaction. Business tools like SWOT, Porter's five forces and PEST are used 

in analyzing the Malinda Air's internal capabilities and external environment that may 

give impact to the performance 

Malinda Air is at the introduction stage where the complaints gathered need to be 

scrutinized and remedial actions to be undertaken in order to reduce the number of 

complaints that may affect the image and hence, the sustainability of Malinda Air. Finally, 

several suggestions are recommended in order to increase the level of customer 

satisfaction on the services provided by Malinda Air. 

iii 



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

We would like first to express our deepest thanks to Allah SWT for giving us the strength 

and ability to complete this thesis. This thesis is the culmination of major combined effort 

of great number of people, all of whom deserve special commendation. Our sincere 

thanks and appreciation go to our advisor: Dr. Azizah Binti Daut for the effective 

guidance, valuable advice, useful comments and encouragement throughout the 

research and the preparation of the thesis and for her continuous support. Without all of 

the support and help of our advisors this thesis would not have been possible. 

We are very grateful for the help provided in execution of the field study by Station 

Manager, Puan Noraidila Binti Zainal Abidin and all sales personnel of Malinde Air at 

Senai International Airport, Johor for their help and co-operation. Many thank to 

passengers who took the time to thoughtfully provide the information used in this study. 

Many thanks to our fellow master students and all our friends especially EMBA 1 0JB. 

Finally, we reserve our final acknowledgement and gratitude to our parents, brothers and 

sisters and all the family. Their support eased the burden that goes with the rigorous 

master experience. Without their constant encouragement and sacrifice none of this 

would have been possible. 

iv 



TABLE OF CONTENT 

Title 
Page 

TITLE PAGE 

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION 

ABSTRACT 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

LIST OF TABLES 

LIST OF FIGURES 

CHAPTER ONE 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background Of The Industry 

1.1.1 The Low Cost Airline Industry in Malaysia 

1.1.2 Government Transformation 

1.2 The Company 

1.2.1 Major Shareholders of Malinde Air 

1.2.2 Corporate Identity 

1.3 The Concept Of Malindo Air 

1.3.1 Flight Turnaround 

1.3.2 Operating cost 

1.3.2.1 Cost of aircraft 

V 

II 

Ill 

IV 

V-IX

X 

XI 

1 - 16 

1 

1 

1 

2 

2 

3 

4 

5 

5 

5 

6 



1.3.2.2 Handling cost

1.3.3 Crew to passenger ratio

1.3.4 Destination

1.4 Marketing Strategy Of Malindo Air

1.4.1 Business Class

1.4.2 In flight Services

1.4.3 Online Ticketing, Sales Office and Check in

1.4.4 Baggage Allowance

1.5 Current Events

1.5.1 Memorandum of bulk payment by the government

1.5.2 The pioneer client of KLIA2

1.6 Issues 

1.7 Statement Of The Problem

1.8 Objectives Of The Study

1.9 Scope Of The Study

1.10 Significance Of The Study

CHAPTER TWO

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 

2.2 

2.3 

Introduction 

Perspective Of Low Cost Airline Industry In Malaysia

Customer Relationship Towards Low Cost Carrier

vi 

6 

6 

7 

9 

9 

9 

10 

10 

10 

11 

11 

13 

15 

15 

16 

17-35

17 

18 

19 


