UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

CUSTOMER SATISFACTION – THE INTRODUCTION STAGE OF MALINDO AIR

NUR IZZUHA ABDUL MANAP NURUL AKMANIZA RAKMAN ARLIZA MOHD NOR

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of

Master of Business Administration

Arshad Ayub Graduate Business School

July 2014

ABSTRACT

Low cost carrier is now the trending business model of the airline industry in the Asian region. The latest entrant to the market, Malindo Air, was launched in September 2012, and has sparked the interest to do this study. The main objective of the study is to identify the significant dimensions of airline services that correlate with customer's satisfaction. This study also formulates and recommends strategies for Malindo Air to improve its service quality and thus, reduce the number of complaint in order to establish itself in the airline industry. Academic constructs and theoretical framework of previous studies are employed to achieve the objectives of this study.

The data collection is conducted using two approaches, primary and secondary data. Primary data were gathered from questionnaires and interviews while the secondary data were sourced from reports, journals and magazines. The 300 peoples are responded to the survey where distributed at Senai International Airport, Johor.

The findings of the study indicated that onboard service were significant towards customer satisfaction. Business tools like SWOT, Porter's five forces and PEST are used in analyzing the Malindo Air's internal capabilities and external environment that may give impact to the performance

Malindo Air is at the introduction stage where the complaints gathered need to be scrutinized and remedial actions to be undertaken in order to reduce the number of complaints that may affect the image and hence, the sustainability of Malindo Air. Finally, several suggestions are recommended in order to increase the level of customer satisfaction on the services provided by Malindo Air.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

We would like first to express our deepest thanks to Allah SWT for giving us the strength and ability to complete this thesis. This thesis is the culmination of major combined effort of great number of people, all of whom deserve special commendation. Our sincere thanks and appreciation go to our advisor: Dr. Azizah Binti Daut for the effective guidance, valuable advice, useful comments and encouragement throughout the research and the preparation of the thesis and for her continuous support. Without all of the support and help of our advisors this thesis would not have been possible.

We are very grateful for the help provided in execution of the field study by Station Manager, Puan Noraidila Binti Zainal Abidin and all sales personnel of Malindo Air at Senai International Airport, Johor for their help and co-operation. Many thank to passengers who took the time to thoughtfully provide the information used in this study.

Many thanks to our fellow master students and all our friends especially EMBA10JB.

Finally, we reserve our final acknowledgement and gratitude to our parents, brothers and sisters and all the family. Their support eased the burden that goes with the rigorous master experience. Without their constant encouragement and sacrifice none of this would have been possible.

TABLE OF CONTENT

TIT	LE PAGE	
AU'	THOR'S DECLARATION	II
AB	STRACT	
ACI	KNOWLEDGEMENT	IV
TAE	BLE OF CONTENTS	V – IX
LIST	X	
LIST	T OF FIGURES	ΧI
0114	DEED ONE	
СНА	APTER ONE	1 - 16
1.0	INTRODUCTION	1
1.1	Background Of The Industry	1
	1.1.1 The Low Cost Airline Industry in Malaysia	1
	1.1.2 Government Transformation	2
1.2	The Company	2
	1.2.1 Major Shareholders of Malindo Air	3
	1.2.2 Corporate Identity	4
1.3	The Concept Of Malindo Air	5
	1.3.1 Flight Turnaround	5
	1.3.2 Operating cost	5
	1.3.2.1 Cost of aircraft	6

	1.3.2.2 Handling cost	6
	1.3.3 Crew to passenger ratio	
	1.3.4 Destination	6
1.4	Marketing Strategy Of Malindo Air	7
	1.4.1 Business Class	0
	1.4.2 In flight Services	9
	1.4.3 Online Ticketing, Sales Office and Check in	9
	1.4.4 Baggage Allowance	9
1.5	Current Events	10
		10
	1.5.1 Memorandum of bulk payment by the government	10
	1.5.2 The pioneer client of KLIA2	
1.6	Issues	11
1.7	Statement Of The Problem	11
1.8		13
	Objectives Of The Study	15
1.9	Scope Of The Study	15
1.10	Significance Of The Study	16
		16
СНАР	PTER TWO	
LITER	ATURE REVIEW	
2.1		17 - 35
	Introduction	17
2.2	Perspective Of Low Cost Airline Industry In Malaysia	18
2.3	Customer Relationship Towards Low Cost Carrier	19